
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

25 February 2019

Executive

A meeting of the Executive will be held on Tuesday, 5 March 2019 in Committee Room One, 
County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL at 10.30 am for the transaction of business set 
out on the attached Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Debbie Barnes OBE
Head of Paid Service

Membership of the Executive
(8 Members of the Council)

Councillor M J Hill OBE, Executive Councillor for Resources and Communications (Leader of 
the Council)

Councillor Mrs P A Bradwell OBE, Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and Children's 
Services (Deputy Leader)

Councillor C J Davie, Executive Councillor for Economy and Place

Councillor R G Davies, Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT

Councillor E J Poll, Executive Councillor for Commercial and Environmental Management

Councillor Mrs S Woolley, Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison and Community Engagement

Councillor C N Worth, Executive Councillor for Culture and Emergency Services

Councillor B Young, Executive Councillor for Community Safety and People Management

Public Document Pack





EXECUTIVE AGENDA
 TUESDAY, 5 MARCH 2019

Item Title Forward 
Plan 
Decision 
Reference

Pages

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Councillors' Interests 

3 Announcements by the Leader, Executive 
Councillors and Executive Directors 

4 Minutes of the Meeting of the Executive held on 
5 February 2019 

5 - 14

KEY DECISIONS - ITEMS TO BE RESOLVED BY THE 
EXECUTIVE 

5 The Lincolnshire County Council A46 Dunholme 
and Welton Junction Improvement Land 
Acquisition and associated Orders 
(To receive a report from the Interim Executive 
Director of Place, which seeks the Executive's 
approval to proceed with the making of the 
Compulsory Purchase Order and Side Roads Order 
for the Dunholme and Welton Junction Improvement 
Scheme)

I017098 15 - 90

NON KEY DECISIONS - ITEMS TO BE RESOLVED BY 
THE EXECUTIVE 

6 Council Business Plan 2018/2019 Performance 
Report, Quarter Three 
(To receive a report from the Head of Paid Service, 
which presents an overview of performance for Q3 
against the Council Business Plan)

I016868 91 - 102



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Cheryl Hall
Direct Dial 01522 552113
E Mail Address cheryl.hall@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


1

EXECUTIVE
5 FEBRUARY 2019

PRESENT: COUNCILLOR M J HILL OBE (LEADER OF THE COUNCIL)

Councillors Mrs P A Bradwell OBE (Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and 
Children's Services) (Deputy Leader), C J Davie (Executive Councillor for Economy 
and Place), R G Davies (Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT), 
Mrs S Woolley (Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison and Community Engagement), 
C N Worth (Executive Councillor for Culture and Emergency Services) and B Young 
(Executive Councillor for Community Safety and People Management).

Councillors R B Parker (Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board) 
and N H Pepper (Chairman of the Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny 
Committee) were also in attendance. 

Officers in attendance:-

Debbie Barnes OBE (Head of Paid Service), David Forbes (County Finance Officer), 
Glen Garrod (Executive Director of Adult Care and Community Wellbeing), 
Andy Gutherson (Interim Executive Director of Place), Cheryl Hall (Democratic 
Services Officer), Nicole Hilton (Chief Community Engagement Officer), 
Kevin Kendall (County Property Officer), Sue Maycock (Head of Finance 
(Corporate)), Pete Moore (Executive Director, Finance and Public Protection), 
Dave Simpson (Technical and Development Finance Manager), Jasmine Sodhi 
(Performance and Equalities Manager), Janice Spencer OBE (Interim Director of 
Children's Services) and Nigel West (Head of Democratic Services and Statutory 
Scrutiny Officer).

42    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor E J Poll (Executive Councillor 
for Commercial and Environmental Management). 

43    DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

44    ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

There were no announcements.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2
EXECUTIVE
5 FEBRUARY 2019

45    MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE HELD ON 
18 DECEMBER 2018

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2018 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

46    REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2018/19

Consideration was given to a report from the Executive Director of Finance and 
Public Protection which provided an update on spending compared with budgets for 
the financial year which began on 1 April 2018. 

The Technical and Development Finance Manager advised that the tables in the 
report had shown the actual income and expenditure for the first eight months of the 
financial year, along with the projections for spending and a comparison of the 
projections against the approved budgets. 

It was advised that the total council revenue spending was predicted to be £6.082m 
less than the total budget (excluding the projected under spending on schools 
budgets); general reserves at the year-end were forecast to be within the 2.5% to 
3.5% range of the total budget based on current spending; and net capital spending 
was projected to be £3.332m less than the budget at the end of the financial year. 

The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board (OSMB) advised 
that OSMB had considered the Executive report at its meeting on 31 January 2019 
and had supported the recommendations in the report.  The comments of OSMB 
were circulated at the meeting for consideration by the Executive.

The Chairman of the OSMB highlighted the reported underspend of £3.081m on IMT 
Strategy and Support.  Officers had highlighted at the meeting of OSMB that the 
underspend was owing to a delay in the work on the IMT Strategy but confirmed that 
an IMT Board had been to be established to consider the on-going revenue budget 
implications of capital investment in IT Services.  The Board would consider business 
cases for future budget requirements in this area in the future. 

The Chairman of OSMB also highlighted that OSMB had endorsed a suggestion that 
the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee receives regular capital programme 
budget monitoring reports from June 2019.  Furthermore, it was suggested that 
OSMB could receive similar capital programme reports relating to IMT.  The 
Executive supported these suggestions for an increase in scrutiny activity in these 
areas and requested that Group Leaders be invited to consider how the monitoring of 
the capital programme could be improved, ready to commence in the financial year 
2019/20.

The Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and Children's Services referred to 
the projected overspend of £1.993m in 2018/19 for adult specialist services, owing to 
a number of high cost placements in both Learning Disabilities and Mental Health. 

Page 6



3
EXECUTIVE

5 FEBRUARY 2019

The Executive was advised that the projected overspend stated in the report was 
from November 2018 and more recent figures had suggested that the overspend had 
reduced to approximately £1.3m and that this area of expenditure would be closely 
monitored. 

Reference was made to the projected underspend of £0.510m in the waste 
management budget as a result of lower composting costs and reductions in 
recycling charges.  It was suggested that the budget for this area be reviewed and 
consideration given at the coming year end to establishing an earmarked
[...]
 County Council as an art gallery.  It was proposed that many of the 
gallery's key art collections would be showcased at the Collection Museum and Art 
Gallery supersite and around the county.  The Usher Gallery would continue to be 
leased by the County Council as it could potentially be used by other County Council 
departments with a public-facing role.  One such use that could be considered was 
the use of the site for the Registrars and Celebration Service. 

RESOLVED

(1) That approval be given to the carrying out of a public consultation on the 
proposed changes set out in the Report to the Council's Heritage Service. 

(2) That delegated authority be given to the Interim Executive Director of Place, in 
consultation with the Executive Councillor for Culture and Emergency 
Services, to determine the detail of the consultation to include scope, timing, 
content and methodology.

50    ESTABLISHMENT OF A PROPERTY COMPANY

The Executive considered a report proposing the establishment by the County 
Council of a property company limited by shares.  

The County Property Officer advised that the property company would be a 
subsidiary company of the County Council's holding company, Lincolnshire Future 
Ltd.  As a subsidiary and as part of the Council's wider corporate group, the property 

Page 11



8
EXECUTIVE
5 FEBRUARY 2019

company would be bound by an overarching governance arrangement and there 
would be a consistent approach between the holding company, the property 
company and any other subsidiary company established in the future.

The property company would be established to deliver, among other things, a range 
of potential developments including specialist housing for alleviating budgetary 
pressures in respect of the provision of adult care.   The property company would 
also enable the Council to stimulate and accelerate housing development in the 
greater Lincolnshire area at a time when there was a drive from central Government 
for local authorities to deliver housing in their communities. The Executive decided 
that the property company would be named: 'Lincolnshire County Property Ltd'.

The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board advised that the 
Board had considered the Executive report at its meeting on 31 January 2019, and 
had supported the proposals in the report.  The comments of the Board were 
circulated at the meeting.  The Board had considered the proposed company names 
and had also preferred 'Lincolnshire County Property Ltd'.  The Board had received 
assurance that the property company would seek to work with district councils to 
develop opportunities collaboratively across the county.  

RESOLVED

(1) That approval be given to the establishment of a commercial trading property 
company which will be by limited by shares and 100% owned by Lincolnshire 
Future Ltd. 

(2) That the property company be named Lincolnshire County Property Ltd.

(3) That delegated authority be given to the Executive Director of Finance and 
Public Protection, in consultation with the Leader of the Council and Executive 
Councillor for Resources and Communications, to complete all legal matters to 
enable the company to be established including approval of the final form of all 
necessary legal documentation and the appointment of Directors as well as 
the Council's representative in relation to the Company.

51    FINAL DRAFT COUNCIL BUSINESS PLAN 2019 - 2020

A report from the Head of Paid Service was considered, which presented the 
outcomes and measures that were the final draft Council Business Plan, as detailed 
at Appendix A to the report.  

The Executive was advised that the Council Business Plan formed part of the Budget 
and Policy Framework and must be approved by County Council.  Therefore the 
Executive was asked to recommend to County Council the approval of the Council 
Business Plan at its meeting on 22 February 2019. 

It was queried why the measure relating to the Public Services Network connection 
compliance was marked as not achieved, when in the text it had indicated it was 
compliant.  The Equalities and Performance Manager agreed to investigate this. 

Page 12



9
EXECUTIVE

5 FEBRUARY 2019

The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board advised that the 
Board had considered the Executive report at its meeting on 31 January 2019 and 
had supported the recommendations in the report.  The comments of the Board were 
circulated at the meeting for consideration by the Executive. 

A discussion took place regarding Measure 63 – Adults who receive a direct 
payment, where it was advised that this measure had stabilised, but was difficult to 
achieve as not everyone would necessarily want a direct payment depending on their 
circumstances.  For example the over 85 year's cohort had shown significantly less 
interest compared to other adults. 

RESOLVED

(1) The approval be given in principle to the recommendation of outcomes and 
measures generally, as specified in Appendix A to the report, as the Council 
Business Plan for 2019 – 2020.

(2) The Leader of the Council be delegated authority to determine any changes to 
the said outcomes and measures to be finally recommended to full Council 
following discussion with Executive Councillors.

The meeting closed at 12.10 pm.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Executive 

 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson,  
Interim Executive Director for Place 

 

Report to: Executive 

Date: 05 March 2019 

Subject: 
The Lincolnshire County Council A46 Dunholme and 
Welton Junction Improvement Land Acquisition and 
associated Orders  

Decision Reference: I017098  

Key decision? Yes  
 

Summary:  

The purpose of this report is to seek the Executive's approval to proceed with 
the making of the Compulsory Purchase Order and Side Roads Order for the 
Dunholme and Welton Junction Improvement Scheme ("the Scheme"). The 
Compulsory Purchase Order is required to enable land and any other interest in 
the land not within the ownership or control of the County Council to be 
acquired to allow the Scheme to be built. The Side Roads Order will enable 
work to be carried out on existing highways and to alter private means of 
access of adjacent premises to enable the Scheme to be built. Planning 
Permissions for the Scheme have been granted. These are detailed in the 
report below. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

1. That Lincolnshire County Council make a Compulsory Purchase Order under 
sections 239, 240, 246, 250 and 260 of the Highways Act 1980 and the 
Acquisition of Land Act 1981 generally in the form as set out in Appendices A 
and B to this report to secure the compulsory acquisition of the land shown 
coloured pink on the Order plans at Appendix C and the new rights over the 
land shown coloured blue on the said Order plans on the basis that there is a 
compelling case in the public interest for making this Order. 

 
2. That Lincolnshire County Council make a Side Roads Order under sections 

14 and 125 of the Highways Act 1980 generally in the form as set out in 
Appendices D and E to this report to enable works to be carried out to 
existing highways and private means of access which are necessary to 
enable the Scheme to be built. 

 
3. That the draft Statements of Reasons for the above mentioned Orders set out 

in Appendix F be approved in principle.  
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 

4. That authority be given to the Interim Executive Director for Place to make, if 
necessary, any minor or technical amendments to the Order referred to in 
paragraph (1) and (2) above or to the Statements of Reasons referred to in 
paragraph (3) above prior to publication of the Orders. 

 
5. That authority be given to the Chief Legal Officer to seal the Orders and to 

take all the ancillary or necessary steps, including the publication and service 
of all statutory notices and presentation of the County Council’s case at any 
Public Inquiry, to secure the confirmation of the Orders by the Secretary of 
State and the vesting of the land in the County Council. 

 
6. That authority be given to the Interim Executive Director for Place to request 

confirmation of the Order with modifications, if, in the light of new information, 
it appears expedient for the confirmation of the Order. 

 
7. That authority be given to the Chief Legal Officer to acquire all third party 

interests in the land and properties subject to the Compulsory Purchase 
Order (whether compulsorily or by agreement) on terms recommended by 
the Interim Executive Director for Place. 

 
 

Alternatives Considered: 

1. Not to proceed to the making of the Orders.  
 
There are significant benefits in the public interest to proceeding with the 
Scheme both in terms of dealing with an existing traffic problem which is 
resulting in unsafe driving conditions and the ability to allow for future 
growth of the surrounding villages to provide additional dwellings. These 
are dealt with in detail in the Report. Not to proceed would mean that 
these benefits would not be realised.  
 
The making and confirmation of the Orders referred to in the 
Recommendations are necessary to ensure that land is acquired and 
associated rights and encumbrances are properly dealt with in a way 
which is most efficient for the delivery of the Scheme. 

 

Reasons for Recommendation: 

To ensure the Scheme is progressed and to comply with all the necessary 
statutory requirements for the construction of the Scheme.  
 
For the reasons set out in the Report and the Statement of Reasons in 
Appendix F to the Report there are compelling reasons in the public interest for 
the exercising of the relevant powers and the making of the Orders referred to 
in the Recommendations. 

 
 
 
 

Page 16



 

1. Background 
 

Scheme Description 
 
1.1 The location for the Scheme is approximately 4.5 miles to the north east of 

Lincoln near to the villages of Welton an
[...]
o permit the Scheme 
to be carried out. 

Page 19



 

5.1.2 In addition to promoting a Compulsory Purchase Order,  the County 
Council will make the Lincolnshire County Council (A46 Dunholme and 
Welton Junction)(Classified Road) Side Roads Order 2019 in order to 
carry out works to existing highways as well as private means of 
access and rights of way which are necessary to enable the Scheme to 
be constructed.  The Side Roads Order will be made using the County 
Council's statutory powers.   

 
5.2  A Statement of Reasons ("SoR") has been prepared which sets out the 

reasons for building the Scheme and explains the need for the Compulsory 
Purchase Order and Side Road Order to enable land and any other interest 
in the land that is not within the ownership or control of the County Council 
to be acquired to permit the Scheme to be carried out. This can be found in 
draft at Appendix F.  

 
5.3 The current draft documents comprising the Compulsory Purchase Order 

can be found at Appendices A, B and C to this Report. The current draft of 
the Side Road Order with its draft plans can be found at Appendices D and 
E to this Report.  

 
5.4    All of the orders are in draft form and are subject to amendment in order to 

make technical adjustments or to accommodate changes to the Scheme in 
the light of changing circumstances.   

 
5.5  To give the necessary flexibility to progress the Scheme in an efficient and 

timely manner a delegation is sought to the Interim Executive Director for 
Place to make the necessary changes prior to publication of the Order and 
during the process of seeking their confirmation.  

 
6. The need and justification of the Compulsory Purchase Order  
 
6.1  The draft Compulsory Purchase Order can be found at Appendix A, B and 

C. 

6.2  The purpose of seeking to acquire land and new rights compulsorily is to 
enable the Scheme to be constructed. These proposals would enable the 
County Council to meet its statutory purposes and h
[...]
; 
 

1 Subject to the provisions of this order, the acquiring authority is under sections 239, 
240, 246, 250 and 260 of the Highways Act 1980 hereby authorised to purchase 
compulsorily the land and the new rights over land described in paragraph 2 for the 
purposes of:- 
 
(i) The widening and improvement of highways maintainable at public expense 

known as Lincoln Road, and A46 Welton Road, Dunholme in West Lindsey 
District in the County of Lincoln;  
 

(ii) The improvement of existing highways in the vicinity of the routes of the above 
mentioned highways in pursuance of the Lincolnshire County Council (A46 
Dunholme and Welton Junction)(Classified Road)(Side Roads) Order 2019;  

 
(iii) The construction of a roundabout; 

 
(iv) The construction of highways to connect to the above mentioned highway 

within the existing road system at the junction of Lincoln Road and A46 
Welton Road  

(v) The provision of new means of access to premises in pursuance of the 
Lincolnshire County Council (A46 Dunholme and Welton Junction)(Classified 
Road) (Side Roads) Order 2019;    

(vi) The diversion of watercourses and the carrying out of other works on 
watercourses in connection with the construction and improvement of 
highways as aforesaid; 

(vii) The use of land in connection with the construction and improvement of 
highways  and the provision of new means of access to the premises and  the 
carrying out of works authorised under the Lincolnshire County Council (A46 
Dunholme and Welton Junction)(Classified Road)(Side Roads) Order 2019; 
and 

(viii) Mitigating the adverse effects with the existence or use of the highways 
proposed to be constructed or improved will have on the surroundings thereof 

2         (1)    The land authorised to be purchased compulsorily under this order is the land 
described in the Schedule and delineated and shown coloured pink on a map 
prepared in duplicate, sealed with the Common Seal of the acquiring authority 
and marked "Map 
[...]
 by 

which the road from Welton connects with the A46 to enable traffic to travel 

towards the City itself. The commercial premises located in the land between 

the A46 and the Lincoln Road consists of a variety of buildings in different uses, 

which are held under different legal arrangements. There is a repair garage, a 

car wash and a car sales area along with a storage area and a permitted 

telecoms tower, although that does not appear to have been constructed. Each 

of those holdings enjoys rights of occupation and there are different access 

arrangements to them. There are two access points directly off the A46 Welton 

Road and two additional access points from Lincoln Road. All access points are 

within 64 metres of the current T-junction.  

The two access points on Lincoln Road are 25m and 45m from the junction and 

the two access points on the A46 are 20m and 64m from the junction. The 

measurements are taken from the nose of the splitter island on Lincoln Road to 

the centre of the private means of access. 

Page 63



 

4 

 

1.4.  This Statement sets out the reasons for building the Scheme, it justifies and 

explains the need for the Compulsory Purchase Order to enable land and any 

other interest in the land that is not within the ownership or control of the LCC 

to be acquired to permit the works to be carried out. The Order made is the 

Lincolnshire County Council (A46 Dunholme and Welton Junction) Compulsory 

Purchase Order 2019. 

1.5.  In addition to promoting a Compulsory Purchase Order, LCC has made the 

Lincolnshire County Council (A46 Dunhome and Welton Junction) (Classified 

Road) (Side Roads) Order 2019 in order to carry out works to existing highways 

as well as private means of access which are necessary to enable the Scheme 

to be built.  

1.6.  In that respect LCC has identified that in order to deal appropriately with all of 

the separate rights of access to the various commercial activities within the 

commer
[...]
MENTS, MAPS OR PLANS BEING RELIED UPON  

Legislation 

(1)    Highways Act 1980 

(2)    Acquisition of Land Act 1981 

(3)    National Planning Policy Framework 

 

Planning and Strategy 

(4) Central Lincolnshire Local Plan (CLLP)  

(5) Dunholme Parish Neighbourhood Development Plan (DNDP) 

(6) Welton-by-Lincoln Neighbourhood Plan (WNP)   

 

Transport  

(7) Fourth Lincolnshire Local Transport Plan 2013/14 – 2022/23 dated April 2013 

(8) Road Classification Policy for Lincolnshire  

(9) Highways and Transportation Guidance Notes- Design Standards and 

Departures for Highway Schemes (Improvements, Maintenance and 

Developments) (HAT 34) 

(10) LCC Technical Services Partnership Design and Supervision Guide 

 

Funding documents  

(11) NPIF  

Other Documents 

(12) Planning permission  PL/0113/137007 (Decision Notice)  

(13) planning permission  PL/0080/018 (Decision Notice) 

(14) Circular 02/97 

(15) Compulsory Purchase Process and the Critchel Down Rules : Guidance – 

Circular dated  February 2018 

Page 88



 

29 

 

(16) Highways Transport Scrutiny Report dated 21 January 2019 and Minutes of 

the meeting  

(17) Lincolnshire County Council  Report to the Executive dated 5 March 2019 and 

Minutes of the meeting  

 

Drawings 

  (11)  CPO plan – D/HCAPR0024/01/CPO/100 

  (12)  SRO – B/HCAPR0024/01/SRO/004 

 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Executive 

 

Open Report on behalf of Debbie Barnes OBE, Head of Paid Service  

 

Report to: Executive 

Date: 05 March 2019 

Subject: 
Council Business Plan 2018/2019 Performance Report, 
Quarter Three 

Decision Reference: I016868 

Key decision? No  
 

Summary:  

 
This report presents an overview of performance for Q3 against the Council 
Business Plan. 
 
Executive can view performance on the web using this link. 
 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That Executive:- 
 

1. Note and consider 2018/2019 Quarter 3 performance. 
 

2. Approve the proposed change to reporting as se
[...]
 a 

service provider (Measure 114) 

This measure remains outside target (Actual 55.1%1 compared with a Target of 

31%) due to an increase in the number of cases entering the numerator as a result 

of changes in the screening process. These were implemented to enable us to 

capture data more accurately at different stages of the process. 

 

 

Page 101

http://www.research-lincs.org.uk/CBP-Wellbeing-page-final.aspx
http://www.research-lincs.org.uk/CBP-Wellbeing-page-final.aspx
http://www.research-lincs.org.uk/CBP-further-info-measure-63.aspx
http://www.research-lincs.org.uk/CBP-Communities-page-final.aspx
http://www.research-lincs.org.uk/CBP-further-info-measure-114.aspx
http://www.research-lincs.org.uk/CBP-further-info-measure-114.aspx


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting of the Executive held on 5 February 2019
	5 The Lincolnshire County Council A46 Dunholme and Welton Junction Improvement Land Acquisition and associated Orders
	6 Council Business Plan 2018/2019 Performance Report, Quarter Three
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


1

EXECUTIVE
5 MARCH 2019

PRESENT: COUNCILLOR M J HILL OBE (LEADER OF THE COUNCIL)

Councillors Mrs P A Bradwell OBE (Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and 
Children's Services) (Deputy Leader), C J Davie (Executive Councillor for Economy 
and Place), R G Davies (Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT), 
Mrs S Woolley (Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison and Community Engagement) 
and B Young (Executive Councillor for Community Safety and People Management).

Councillor R B Parker (Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board) 
was also in attendance. 

Officers in attendance:-

Debbie Barnes OBE (Head of Paid Service), Steve Blagg (Democratic Services 
Officer), Matthew Fairweather (Senior Engineer), David Forbes (County Finance 
Officer), Glen Garrod (Executive Director of Adult Care and Community Wellbeing), 
Andy Gutherson (Interim Executive Director of Place), Charlotte Hughes (Senior 
Project Leader), Heather Sandy (Interim Director of Education), Jasmine Sodhi 
(Performance and Equalities Manager) and Nigel West (Head of Democratic Services 
and Statutory Scrutiny Officer).

52    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E J Poll (Executive Councillor 
for Commercial and Environmental Management) and C N Worth (Executive 
Councillor for Culture and Emergency Services).

It was noted that David Forbes (County Finance Officer) was attending the meeting 
on behalf of Pete Moore (Executive Director of Finance and Public Protection). 

53    DAVID FORBES, COUNTY FINANCE OFFICER - RETIREMENT

The Chairman stated that this was the last meeting of the Executive that David 
Forbes (County Finance Officer) would be attending and, on behalf of the Executive, 
the Chairman wished David health and happiness in his retirement.

54    DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.



2
EXECUTIVE
5 MARCH 2019

55    ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

There were no announcements.

56    MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE HELD ON 
5 FEBRUARY 2019

RESOLVED

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2019 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

57    THE LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL A46 DUNHOLME AND 
WELTON JUNCTION IMPROVEMENT LAND ACQUISITION AND 
ASSOCIATED ORDERS

Consideration was given to a report on behalf of the Interim Executive Director for 
Place which sought the Executive's approval to proceed with making of the 
Compulsory Purchase Order and Side Road Orders for the Dunholme and Welton 
Junction Improvement Scheme.

The Executive Councillor for Highways and Transport stated that this junction was 
dangerous and that there had been numerous accidents.

The Senior Project Leader explained the scheme to the Executive, which included 
information on the consultations with local landowners and the proposed financial 
contribution being made to the scheme because of housing development in 
Dunholme and Welton.

The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board stated that the 
scheme had been considered and recommended for approval at a meeting of the 
Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee.  The comments of the Committee were 
included in the report.

RESOLVED

(1) That Lincolnshire County Council make a Compulsory Purchase Order under 
sections 239, 240, 246, 250 and 260 of the Highways Act 1980 and the 
Acquisition of Land Act 1981 generally in the form as set out in Appendices A 
and B to the report to secure the compulsory acquisition of the land shown 
coloured pink on the Order plans at Appendix C and the new rights over the 
land shown coloured blue on the said Order plans on the basis that there is a 
compelling case in the public interest for making this Order.



3
EXECUTIVE

5 MARCH 2019

(2) That Lincolnshire County Council make a Side Roads Order under sections 14 
and 125 of the Highways Act 1980 generally in the form as set out in 
Appendices D and E to this report to enable works to be carried out to existing 
highways and private means of access which are necessary to enable the 
Scheme to be built.

(3) That the draft Statements of Reasons for the above mentioned Orders set out 
in Appendix F be approved in principle.

(4) That authority be given to the Interim Executive Director for Place to make, if 
necessary, any minor or technical amendments to the Order referred to in 
paragraph (1) and (2) above or to the Statements of Reasons referred to in 
paragraph (3) above prior to publication of the Orders.

(5) That authority be given to the Chief Legal Officer to seal the Orders and to 
take all the ancillary or necessary steps, including the publication and service 
of all statutory notices and presentation of the County Council’s case at any 
Public Inquiry, to secure the confirmation of the Orders by the Secretary of 
State and the vesting of the land in the County Council.

(6) That authority be given to the Interim Executive Director for Place to request 
confirmation of the Order with modifications, if, in the light of new information, 
it appears expedient for the confirmation of the Order.

(7) That authority be given to the Chief Legal Officer to acquire all third party 
interests in the land and properties subject to the Compulsory Purchase Order 
(whether compulsorily or by agreement) on terms recommended by the Interim 
Executive Director for Place.

58    COUNCIL BUSINESS PLAN 2018/2019 PERFORMANCE REPORT, 
QUARTER THREE

Consideration was given to a report on behalf of the Head of Paid Service which 
presented an overview of performance for Q3 against the Council's Business Plan 
and sought the Executive's approval to the proposed change to reporting as detailed 
in the report.

The Performance and Equalities Manager stated that the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board had considered the Plan at its meeting on 28 February 2019 and 
the comments of the Board had been tabled at the meeting of the Executive.

The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board stated that the 
Board had identified the following issues in connection with the Plan:-

 The fact that two scrutiny committees had not had an opportunity to consider 
the performance measures relating to their remits before the Board's meeting 
on 28 February 2019. The Board had suggested that only underperforming 
performance measures should be reported, which might allow reports to be 
produced much quicker and therefore provided to earlier meetings of scrutiny 



4
EXECUTIVE
5 MARCH 2019

committees.  The Board had also requested that the timetable for scrutiny 
committees could be considered as a means of addressing the issue.

 The Board had sought clarification on the measurement used on the percentage 
of completed safeguarding referrals where the source of the risk was a service 
provider.

 The Board had raised concerns about the target for household waste being 
recycled not being met resulting in more household waste ending up in landfill 
or possibly shipped abroad. A response from officers in connection with the 
enquiry about household waste recycled was outlined in the tabled paper.

The Executive supported the Board's comments, including the need to examine the 
timetable of scrutiny committees, to ensure that performance measures were 
considered in good time and supported the Board's suggestion, as a potential 
solution to ask for commentary only on the performance measures that were 
underperforming.

The Executive Director of Adult Care and Community Wellbeing stated that the Adult 
Care and Community Wellbeing Executive Departmental Management Team had 
proposed to replace Measure 114 – "% of S42 Safeguarding Enquiries where the 
Source of Risk is a service provider", by a measure which would identify the 
proportion of adult safeguarding concerns received in the year that led to a Section 
42 (Care Act 2014) safeguarding enquiry.

Following comments made about household waste recycled, the Interim Executive 
Director for Place stated that the amount of waste going to landfill had not increased 
as a result of the reduction in the amount of household waste being recycled.  It was 
stated that clarification of the targets and collection regime for household waste 
would be examined.

It was highlighted that the Home Office had taken an interest in the Assisting 
Rehabilitation through Collaboration scheme to address the most prolific offenders.

RESOLVED

(1) That the 2018/19 Quarter 3 performance be noted.

(2) That the proposed change to reporting detailed in the report be approved.

The meeting closed at 11.05 am.


